
 
 

Resolution No. 1 
Received 5/15/2025 at 1:46 P.M. 

 



RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the Mayor submitted to the Council of the City of Memphis on April 8, 
2025, a proposed Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program Budget for the Fiscal 
Year ending June 30, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee of the Council has held meetings and thoroughly 
reviewed the recommended Operating and Capital Improvement Program Budgets and will make 
approved revisions thereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Council has identified a need for funds to be allocated to projects 
that serve the City of Memphis and significantly contribute to its growth and development; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council hereby amends the Capital Improvement 
Program for Fiscal Year 2026 by making a reduction of $3,750,000.00 from the Ed Rice 
Community Center Banquet Addition, project number titled “New Request”, for Fiscal Year 
2027; the deduction shall be moved to a new line item titled “North Frayser Community Center 
Renovations”; this line item shall be included by the Finance Division in the FY26 CIP Budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council hereby 
amends the Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 2026 by reducing $3,750,000.00 from 
the Ed Rice Community Center Banquet Addition, project number titled “New Request”, for 
Fiscal Year 2027; the deduction shall be moved to a new line item titled “North Frayser 
Community Center Renovations”; this line item shall be effective upon approval of this 
resolution and to be incorporated into the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Ordinance. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any allocation or readjustment from this line item 
to another project must receive prior approval by the Memphis City Council. 

Sponsor Chairman 
Michalyn Easter-Thomas J. Ford Canale



 
 

Resolution No. 2 
Received 5/20/2025 at 11:18 A.M. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the Mayor submitted to the Council of the City of Memphis on April 8, 2025, 

a proposed Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program Budget for the Fiscal Year ending 

June 30, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee of the Council has held meetings and thoroughly 

reviewed the recommended Operating and Capital Improvement Program Budgets and will make 

approved revisions thereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council hereby amends the Capital Improvement Program 

for Fiscal Year 2026 by renaming the PK TBD-Indoor Aquatics Facility, project number titled “PK-

TBD” for Fiscal Year 2027; the line item shall be renamed “Glenview Community Center Indoor 

Aquatics Facility.” The Finance Division shall include this line item name-change in the FY26 CIP 

Budget.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council hereby 

amends the Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 2026 by renaming the “PK TBD- Indoor 

Aquatics Facility,” project number titled “PK-TBD” to the “Glenview Community Center Indoor 

Aquatics Facility” for Fiscal Year 2027; this line item shall be effective upon approval of this 

resolution and to be incorporated into the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Ordinance. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any allocation or readjustment from this line item to 

another project must receive prior approval by the Memphis City Council. 

 

Sponsor        Chairman 

Jana Swearengen-Washington     J. Ford Canale 



 

 
 

Resolution No. 3 
Received 5/21/2025 at 1:11 P.M. 

Revised Resolution Received 5/21/2025 at 3:02 P.M. 

Revised Resolution Received 6/2/2025 at 3:38 P.M. 

Revised Resolution Received 6/9/2025 at 12:31 P.M. 
 



RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor submitted to the Council of the City of Memphis on April 8, 2025, a proposed 
Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2026; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Budget Committee of the Council has held meetings and thoroughly reviewed the 
recommended Operating Budget and will make approved revisions thereto; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Council has identified a need for responsible budgeting to right-size allocations to 
various departments that serve the City of Memphis and contribute back to our fund reserves; and  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Memphis City Council hereby amends the Operating 
Budget for Fiscal Year 2026 through the following actions reducing the FY26 Proposed Operating 
Budget by $19,642,106.00 as detailed below: 
 

• General Fund 0111; Account Numbers 051308 and 051315 
o Group Life Insurance and Long-Term Disability adjusted to align with proper rates, 

resulting in a net of $95,000.00 
 

• Legal Level S101300; Division: Animal Services; Account Number 500 
o Personnel Services reduction of $162,106.00  
o New FY26 Proposed Budget amount adjusted to $4,968,184.00  

 
• Legal Level S230000; Division: Grants & Subsidies; Account Number 061159 

o Family Safety Center of Memphis and Shelby County reduction of $450,000.00 
o New FY26 Proposed Budget amount adjusted to $0 

 
• Legal Level S230000; Division: Grants & Subsidies; Account Number 080270 

o Open Transfer Out; Affordable Housing Fund reduction of $3,600,000.00 
o  Move all funds to new line under Reserved Funding entitled “Restricted Funds for 

Affordable Housing Grants” in FY26 Proposed Budget -which shall be released upon 
presentation of resolutions for shovel ready projects. 

 
• Legal Level S230000; Division: Grants & Subsidies; Account Number 061132 

o Memphis Area Transit Authority; reduction of $15,335,000.00 
o Moved to new line under Reserved Funding entitled “Restricted Funds for Public 

Transportation” in FY26 Proposed Budget in the amount of $15,335,000.00 which shall 
be released upon presentation of full financial audit alongside budget and operational 
plan for remaining funds. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Memphis City Council hereby amends the Operating Budget for 
Fiscal Year 2026 through the following actions, increasing the FY26 Proposed Operating Budget 
Revenue by $16,000,000.00 as detailed below:  
 

• General Fund 0111; Account Number 045 
o State Taxes; Increase Revenue of $3,000,000.00 
o New FY26 Proposed Revenue amount of $83,325,000.00 

 
 
 

•  



• General Fund 0111; Account Number 430 
o Local Taxes; Increased Revenue of $13,000,000.00 
o New FY26 Proposed Revenue amount of $580,688,407.00 

 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Memphis City Council hereby amends the Operating Budget for 
Fiscal Year 2026 through the following 2 actions reducing the FY26 Proposed Operating Budget 
expenditures by $1,800,000.00 to the new total of $601,702.617.00 as detailed below: 
 
Implement a 6-month continuation of the New Hire Review Process as implemented by HR during the last 
quarter of FY25 (this shall exclude all first responders) 

o General Fund 011; Account Number 500 
 Personnel Services: Reduction of $1,800,000.00 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that by taking the actions above, the Memphis City Council will 
reduce overall expenditures in the FY26 Operating Budget by $19,642,106.00 and increase overall 
revenues in the FY26 Operating Budget by $17,800,000.00 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Memphis City Council will add a total of $37,442,106.00 to 
the Fund Balance.  
 
 
Sponsors:  
Jerri Green 
Philip Spinosa 
Dr. Michalyn Easter-Thomas 
JB Smiley 
Dr. Jeff Warren 
 



 
 

Resolution No. 4 
Received 5/21/2025 at 1:20 P.M. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM BUDGET 

 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor submitted to the Council of the City of Memphis on April 8, 2025, 

a proposed Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program Budget for the Fiscal Year ending 

June 30, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee of the Council has held meetings and thoroughly 

reviewed the recommended Operating and Capital Improvement Program Budgets and will make 

approved revisions thereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Council has identified a need for funds to be allocated to projects that 

serve the City of Memphis and significantly contribute to its growth and development;  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Memphis City Council hereby amends 

the Capital Improvement Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2026 by making a reduction of 

$1,500,000 from the Asphalt Paving Coverline (PW24100); the deduction shall be moved to a new 

line item titled “Rock n Soul Museum Relocation;” this line item shall become effective upon 

approval of this resolution and to be incorporated into the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Ordinance. 

 

 
Sponsor: 

Dr. Jeff Warren 
 



 
 

Resolution No. 5 
Received 5/21/2025 at 1:24 P.M. 

 



 

CoM Public 

 RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the Mayor submitted to the Council of the City of Memphis on April 8, 2025, a 
proposed Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program Budget for the Fiscal Year ending 
June 30, 2026; and  

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee of the Council has held meetings and thoroughly reviewed 
the recommended Operating and Capital Improvement Program Budgets and will make approved 
revisions thereto; and  

WHEREAS, the Council has identified a need for funds to be allocated to projects that serve the 
City of Memphis and significantly contribute to its growth and development; and  

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council hereby amends the Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 
2026 by making a reduction of $250,000 from the Neighborhood Improvement 0111 General 
Fund line number titled, “052528 Misc Professional Services” for $250,000 for Fiscal Year 2026; 
the deduction shall be moved to a new program line for establishing a community incentive 
program to encourage reporting and the prevention of illegal dumping in Memphis 
neighborhoods ;this line item shall be included by the Community Enhancement in the FY26 
Operating Budget.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council hereby amends the 
Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2026 by reducing $250,000 from the Neighborhood 
Improvement 0111 General Fund line number titled, “052528 Misc Professional Services” for 
$250,000 for Fiscal Year 2026; the deduction shall be moved to a new program for establishing a 
community incentive program to encourage reporting and the prevention of illegal dumping in 
Memphis neighborhoods; this line item shall be effective upon approval of this resolution and to 
be incorporated into the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Ordinance.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Memphis City Council hereby amends the Operating Budget for 
Fiscal Year 2026 that the Neighborhood Improvement Division (S260000) be renamed Community 
Enhancement Division (S260000), reflecting the intent of Ordinance Number 5948.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any allocation or readjustment from this line item to 
another project must receive prior approval by the Memphis City Council.  

 

Sponsor: 

Yolanda Cooper-Sutton 

 



 
 

Resolution No. 6 
Received 5/23/2025 at 11:59 A.M. 

Revised Resolution Received 5/27/2025 at 8:50 A.M. 
Revised Resolution Received 6/3/2025 at 2:24 P.M. 

 

 
 
 
 

 



 

 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the Mayor submitted to the Council of the City of Memphis on April 8, 2025, a proposed 

Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program Budget for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee of the Council has held meetings and thoroughly reviewed the 

recommended Operating and Capital Improvement Program Budgets and will make approved revisions 

thereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Council has identified a need for funds to be allocated to initiatives that serve the City of 

Memphis and significantly contribute to its growth and development; and 

WHEREAS, the Whitehaven Cigar & Whiskey Festival has demonstrated the ability to bring positive 

economic impact, cultural visibility, and tourism revenue to the Whitehaven area while supporting local 

vendors and small businesses. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Memphis City Council hereby amends the Operating 

Budget for Fiscal Year 2026 by reducing a total of $53,500 from the Community Initiatives Grants for Non-

Profits (061026/ S230000 Division – Grants & Subsidies 0111 General Fund), both within the Grants & 

Subsidies 0111 General Fund, and allocating those funds as grants as follows: 

• $50,000 to a new line item titled “BLP Film Studios” 

• $3,500 to a new line item titled “Gregory and Kimberly Price Foundation” 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the $3,500 grant awarded to the Gregory and Kimberly Price 

Foundation shall be used as follows: 

• $2,500 to cover venue costs for the 2026 Whitehaven Cigar and Whiskey Festival 

• $500 for marketing of the 2026 Whitehaven Cigar and Whiskey Festival 

• $500 to support the 2026 Whitehaven Easter Egg Hunt 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Gregory and Kimberly Price Foundation shall be required to 

submit itemized receipts or other appropriate documentation verifying that all grant funds were spent as 

designated herein; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this $53,500 reduction from the overall Community Initiatives 

Grants for Non-Profits line item shall be applied solely to Councilwoman Walker’s individual Memphis 

City Council Community Grant allocation, resulting in her Fiscal Year 2026 Community Grant balance 

beginning at $146,500; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any further allocation or readjustment from this line item to another 

project must receive prior approval by the Memphis City Council. 

Sponsor: 

Councilwoman Pearl Eva Walker 

 



 
 

Resolution No. 7 
Received 6/4/2025 at 6:16 P.M. 

Revised Resolution Received 6/9/2025 at 9:41 A.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET TO 
REALLOCATE FUNDS FOR A FLAT 3% RAISE FOR CITY EMPLOYEES AND TO MOVE 

PROPOSED xAI INCENTIVES TO THE GENERAL FUND UNASSIGNED BALANCE 

WHEREAS, the Mayor submitted to the Council of the City of Memphis on April 8, 2025, a proposed 
Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program Budget for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2026; and  

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2025, the Memphis City Council passed a resolution confirming the Total 
Economic Packages proposed by the Employee Association(s) for MPA, CWA, AFSCME, Crafts/IBEW, 
IUOE, and IAMAW, subject to the Council’s plenary authority to approve and fund such packages during 
final budget deliberations; and  

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council has determined that the combined fiscal impact of the proposed 
Total Economic Packages is not currently financially feasible, and that approval thereof would necessitate 
workforce reductions across multiple divisions, thereby resulting in an abatement of services provided to 
City of Memphis residents; and  

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council recognizes and values the dedication and contributions of all City 
of Memphis employees and seeks to implement a fair and equitable three percent (3%) salary increase for 
both represented and non-represented full-time personnel, at a total cost of no more than $17,500,000.00, 
to be funded through a reduction of the contribution to the City of Memphis’s Fund Balance outlined in the 
Mayor’s proposed budget for Fiscal Year 2026; and  

WHEREAS, the Council further recommends that the proposed projected property tax revenues collected 
by the City of Memphis on certain artificial intelligence infrastructure, tangible and intangible property 
used, or held for use, in the associated business located at 3231 Riverport Rd., Memphis, TN 38109, 
otherwise known as X.AI Corporation, d/b/a xAI, be designated to the General Fund Unassigned Fund 
Balance.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council hereby amends the Operating 
Budget for Fiscal Year 2026 by:  

• Reallocating no more than $17,500,000 to support a three percent (3%) raise for all full-time City 
employees; and  

• Reducing the contribution to the City of Memphis’s Fund Balance outlined in the mayor’s proposed 
budget for FY26 by $500,000; and  

• Allocating $7,400,000 as a revised Contribution to the City of Memphis’s Fund Balance,  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council intends for the three percent (3%) salary 
increase authorized herein to serve as the governing adjustment for all full-time City employee 
compensation in the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget, superseding any previously planned adjustments adopted 
this year or any prior fiscal years.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Administration shall provide quarterly reports to the Memphis 
City Council detailing the allocation of the three percent (3%) salary increase across all divisions to ensure 
equitable implementation. Following the final determination of the total cost of said increase, the 
Administration shall also report the projected property tax revenues—estimated at up to $5,500,000—
associated with X.AI Corporation, d/b/a xAI, to be designated to the General Fund Unassigned Fund 
Balance. 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these budgetary amendments shall be incorporated into the Fiscal 
Year 2026 Operating Budget Ordinance upon passage of this resolution.  

Sponsor:  
Pearl Eva Walker 
Chase Carlisle 
Yolanda Cooper-Sutton 
Edmund Ford, Sr.  
Janika White  



 
 
 
 

Resolution No. 8 
Received 6/6/2025 at 1:07 P.M. 

Revised Resolution Received 6/9/2025 at 8:28 A.M. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 

CoM Public 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM BUDGET 

WHEREAS, the Mayor submitted to the Council of the City of Memphis on April 8, 
2025, a proposed Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program Budget for the Fiscal 
Year ending June 30, 2026; and  

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee of the Council has held meetings and thoroughly 
reviewed the recommended Operating and Capital Improvement Program Budgets and will make 
approved revisions thereto; and  

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council hereby amends the Capital Improvement 
Program for Fiscal Year 2026 by renaming the PK TBD-Community Center Replacement 2, 
project number titled “PK-TBD” for Fiscal Year 2028; the line item shall be renamed “Douglass 
Community Center”; the Finance Division shall include this line item name-change in the FY26 
CIP Budget.    

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council hereby 
amends the Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Year 2026 by renaming the “PK TBD-
Community Center Replacement 2,” project number titled “PK-TBD” to the “Douglass 
Community Center” for Fiscal Year 2028; this line item shall be effective upon approval of this 
resolution and to be incorporated into the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Ordinance.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any allocation or readjustment from this line item 
to another project must receive prior approval by the Memphis City Council.  

 

Sponsor,         Chairman 

Michalyn Easter-Thomas       J. Ford Canale 



 

 
 
 

Resolution No. 9 
Received 6/9/2025 at 1:19 P.M. 

 



 

CoM Public 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET 
 

WHEREAS, the Mayor submitted to the Council of the City of Memphis on April 8, 2025, a 
proposed Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program Budget for the Fiscal Year 
ending June 30, 2026; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Budget Committee of the Council has held meetings and thoroughly reviewed 
the recommended Operating and Capital Improvement Program Budgets and will make 
approved revisions thereto; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Council has identified a need for funds to be allocated to initiatives that serve 
the City of Memphis especially our senior citizens and those facing hunger; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Council notes that Memphis has the highest senior food insecurity rate of any 
large city in the United States; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Memphis Parks operates several senior centers and provides healthy lunches 
throughout the week which all too often are the only meal seniors receive during the day; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Council has identified a need for additional funds to this program due to rising 
costs of groceries and food items.  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Memphis City Council hereby amends the 
Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2026 by reducing a total of $50,000 from the Group Life 
insurance and Long Term Disability lines (051308 and 051315), both within the 
0111 General Fund, and allocating those funds as grants as follows: 
 

• $50,000 to Senior Citizen Meals for a new FY2026 Proposed of $140,000 
  (S150000 Division – Memphis Parks / 0111 General Fund) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any excess funds shall be used to support other initiatives at 
the senior centers. 
 
Sponsor: 
Councilwoman Jerri Green 



 

 
 
 

Resolution No. 10 
Received 6/10/2025 at 11:28 A.M. 

 



 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM BUDGET 

 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor submitted to the Council of the City of Memphis on April 8, 2025, 

a proposed Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Program Budget for the Fiscal Year ending 

June 30, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee of the Council has held meetings and thoroughly 

reviewed the recommended Operating and Capital Improvement Program Budgets and will make 

approved revisions thereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Council has identified a need for funds to be allocated to projects that 

serve the City of Memphis and significantly contribute to its growth and development; and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Memphis City Council hereby amends 

the Capital Improvement Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2026 by making a reduction of 

$250,000 from City Hall Improvements (GS22202) and $250,000 from the Major Modifications 

Coverline (GS24100); the deductions shall be moved to a new line titled “Rock ’n’ Soul Museum 

Relocation Planning;” this line item shall become effective upon approval of this resolution and to 

be incorporated into the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Ordinance, contingent upon City ownership of 

the building into which the Rock ’n’ Soul Museum shall relocate; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any allocation or readjustment from this line item to 

another project must receive prior approval by the Memphis City Council. 

 

 
Sponsor: Dr. Jeff Warren 

 


	Resolution No 1_RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET
	Resolution No 2_RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET
	REVISED_Resolution No 3_update3 Green Resolution_FY26 Amendment to Operating v3 6.9 1225pm (002)
	Resolution No 4_Rock N'Soul Museum
	Resolution No 5_RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET
	REVISED_Resolution No 6_WALKER RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET_Edited
	REVISED_Resolution No 7_RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET TO REALLOCATE FUNDS FOR A FLAT 3% RAISE 
	REVISED_Resolution No 8_RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET
	Resolution No 9_Green Senior Food Resolution
	Resolution No 10_Rock  Soul Ver2.1



